Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council?

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Friday, 5th February, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

How to Watch the Meeting
For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to view the meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID 442 696 941#
when prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they
remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda.

For requests for further information

Contact: Helen Davies

Tel: 01270 685705

E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTFmNjRiYTEtZTY1OC00MjVmLWE2OTMtYmU3NWYzN2Q5YzRh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d

3. Application for a Premises Licence at La Petite Frog, South Park, Park Grove,
Macclesfield, SK11 8AD (Pages 9 - 52)

To consider the above application.

Membership: Councillors M Goldsmith, M Benson and K Flavell



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003
COVID-19

This procedure has been drawn up to take account of the restrictions placed on the
Country by the Government in its response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the
Council’s move towards the holding of virtual meetings.

As a Licensing Authority we are conscious that all Hearings of this nature must be run
in accordance with the rules of natural justice and that any modifications to the format
of the hearing should not undermine the requirements to hold a fair hearing.

It is the Council’s intention to run the Hearing as close a possible to our procedure for
Hearings set out in our Statement of Licensing Policy. However, it will be necessary
to make a number of specific alterations.

The Council does not intend to hold any Hearings just on the pre Hearing papers (eg
applications and written representations). The Council considers that a Licensing
determination based solely on written material and without the opportunity for
amplification, clarification, and questions does not best serve the decision-making
process.

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Platform

The Council will use Microsoft Teams for all Hearings. This platform can be accessed
on a landline, mobile, laptop or tablet. The Democratic Services Officers will ensure
that the meeting is set up within the Microsoft Teams platform. All parties to the
Hearing will received the Notice of Hearing required by the regulations and an email
invitation with specific joining instructions for Microsoft Teams.

Web Casting

All Council meetings are web cast through the Council’s website. This will continue to
be the case during any lockdown period and wi
[...]
rations of interest and request that all parties
introduce themselves.

Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

The Licensing Officer summarises the application

Applicant to present his/her case.

Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been
misunderstood when the application was presented.

Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10.The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

11. Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision

12. Committee/Sub-Committee will provide its decision in writing



Page 9 Agenda Item 3

£
Cheshire ;6;%

Council?

Working for a brighter futuret together

Version
Number:

Key Decision Y/N

Date First
Published: >

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting: 5" February 2021

Report Title: Application for a Premises Licence at La Petite Frog, South
Park, Park Grove, Macclesfield, SK11 8AD

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1.  The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence presented
by the parties in relation to the new grant application.

2. Recommendations

2.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application
for a Premises Licence by Kaye Harrison, in respect of:

La Petite Frog
South Park
Park Grove
Macclesfield
SK11 8AD

2.2. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application
and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it

considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

2.3. Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that

OFFICIAL



2.4.

2.5.

Page 10

matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a
b
c
d

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public Safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

~ = '

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the review.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice;
b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1.

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution.

4. Other Options Considered

41.

Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1.

5.2.

The application for a premises licence was originally received on the 7t
October 2020 however due to missing documents, information and
payment it was not sent for consultation. The application was resubmitted
on the 30" November 2020 however again the application had missing
supporting documentation and the form itself had contradicting information.
The application was finally completed and sent out for consultation on the
10t December 2020.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities
applied for are:

e The Sale and Supply of Alcohol for Consumption Both On and
Off the Premises.

OFFICIAL



6.

Page 11

5.3. The hours applied for are as followed:

e Supply of alcohol
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 22:00.

The full details of the application are set out at Appendix 1.

5.4. Responsible 
[...]
re consistent with the
operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to
such extent as the authority considers appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory
conditions that much be included on the licence in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003;

b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable
Activities to which the application relates;

c) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises
Supervisor;

d) Reject the application.

. Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they

should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the
Licensing Objectives.

. Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the

Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those
functions to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social
Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the environment and re-
offending.

Finance Implications

6.2.1.

There are no financial implications.

Policy Implications

6.3.1.

6.3.2.

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

OFFICIAL



Page 13

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should
set out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from
the Policy or Guidance.

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications.

6.5. Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications.

6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on
behalf of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has
submitted their representation and will make a decision on the basis of
the evidence presented to it. The Licensi
[...]
mobile catering unit, where
refreshments will be supplied from. We have a small seating area next to our unit along with a table for for sauces, napkins,
coffee stirrers etc.

We carry out our business function throughout the course of the year, subject to the weather.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premisesto be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example {but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

We can confirm that the times listed in the column on the left will be the times of business and we do not wish to supply
alcohol outside of these hours.

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 24

Continued from prevmus page
Sectlon 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:
a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d.e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

1, We have a food safety risk assessment in place and we are formerly members of NCASS - membership Number 20430

2, We have recently secured the services of a chartered H&S advisor and we will liase with Chester East Council for guidance
and advise relating to our licenses

3, We endevaour to follow the BBPA guidelines

4, We will be COVID secure

5, We will continue to promote staff development and training

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

1, Engagement with our Community Policing Team covering the South Park area

2, Become members of the pub watch scheme

3, Staff training initiatives e.g. Awards for personal license holder

4, Security in design - involvement of local council and the police crime and disorder forums

5, Use of Social Media platforms

6, Staff aware of barred customers and vulnerable individuals

7, Cashing up at the end of the day, done away from the mobile catering unit

8, Staff trained in good, polite behavior to avoid confrontation

9, No sale or supply of alcohol in association with promotions on the premises that glamourise or encourage anti-social
behavior

1110, Age verification policy - https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/
attachment_data/file/118352/age-verification-policy.pdf https://www.wsta.co.uk/challenge-25

) Public safety

1, Maintain liaison and a positive relationship with the local Police and invite them to mobile catering unit
2, Staff to report and log any complaints

3, Operative our business in a safe and responsible manner

4, Display signage relating to the sale and consumption of alcohol

5, Seek advice from the local environmental health department if so required

6, Control the amount of people in the area by way e.g. queue barriers

7, Working with our safety consultant, produce a suitable and sufficient risk assessment

8, Staff training e.g. age verification policy, the legal requirement not to sell alcohol to intoxicated or vulnerable customers /
individuals, and training in avoiding confrontation and potential violence

9, Have a incident log book

10, A Dispersal Policy

11, The continuous monitoring of our undertaking

d) The prevention of public nuisance

1, Adherence to our hours of day

2, Mobile catering unit to be maintained and fit for use

3, The mobile catering unit is located some 100 metres from the nearest residential
4, Effective consultation and communication with our neighbors

5, Staff to report and log any complaints

6, Control the numbers in the area in line with our COVID arrangements

e) The protection of children from harm

We are a secure mobile catering unit and provide food and beverages to our customers, most of which are included ina

& Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Page 25

Continued from previous page...
family unit.

With respects to drinks contamumg alchol we would xmplment the followmg:
1, Children will be unable to access alchol

2, Ch
[...]
C-19, | note you applied for a large number of one-off ‘tens’ last year to support events, both costly and time-
consuming for all involved.

Whilst we are not able to support an ongoing daily/weekly sale of alcohol in the park, | can fully understand the
necessity for a full application to support eventing, and your catering unit has become a welcomed hub in the park
for the local community.

Although if approved you must appreciate this does not give you exclusive rights, that is down to the individual
event organisers discretion.

From a park management perspective | would be interested to know, your methods of sale, times, how served, how
managed and any anti-social behavior issues addresses. Again, if any approval we would require this information
please in advance of any event.

Please let myself /il know how the application proceeds.

Regards, I

Ansa Environmental Hub, Cledford Lane, Middlewich, CW10 0JR
OR, West Lodge, Queens Park, Victoria Ave, CREWE Cheshire CW2 7SE, Tel: 01270 686708

§lv]in k2

mrw 2019y VN e \CHIF\ : et
ational Recyclin gmq Bpse ¢ - -
Natio alR::;lrdz } - . AWARDS )] &

R.SPA — " HIGHLY -

F. . R COMMENDED M‘J

AN SA Registered in England and Wales with Company number 08714767, Registered office: Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ.
ANSA Environmental Services Limited is a company owned and controlled by Cheshire East Borough Council.

The contents of this e-mail must not be forwarded, copied or circulated without the permission of the sender.




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence at La Petite Frog, South Park, Park Grove, Macclesfield, SK11 8AD
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Objection 1
	Appendix 2 - Objection 2
	Appendix 2 - Objection 3
	Appendix 2 - Objection 4
	Appendix 2 - Objection 4.1
	Appendix 2 - Objection 5
	Appendix 2 - Objection 5.1
	Appendix 3 - Map
	Appendix 3 - Plan
	Appendix 4 -

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Friday, 5th February, 2021 as a Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

PRESENT

Councillors M Goldsmith, M Benson and K Flavell

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer
Kim Evans- Licensing Officer
Nashwan Fazlani- Legal Officer
Stephen Medley- Daley- Legal Officer

ALSO PRESENT

Kaye Harrison- Applicant
Dr. Mike Kemp- Objector

4 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED- That Councillor Mark Goldsmith be appointed as Chairman.

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

6 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT LA PETITE FROG, 
SOUTH PARK, PARK GROVE, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 8AD 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application by Kaye 
Harrison for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of La 
Petite Frog, South Park, Park Grove, Macclesfield, SK11 8AD together with 
objections and support.

The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect to the 
application:

 the Applicant; and
 1 local resident objector.

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking account 
of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003;



 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy;
 the four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 

public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of 
children from harm) and the steps appropriate to promote them; and

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties.

The following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED-

That the application for a Premises Licence be GRANTED as outlined in the 
application with the additional condition:

That there be no stocking or sale of beers, and lagers and/or ciders above 6% 
ABV at the premises.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.55 am

Councillor Mark Goldsmith (Chairman)(none)


